# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI519284

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
James J. Fallon	03/01/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Monophase LLC	
Street Address:	11 Wampus Close	
City:	Armonk	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10504	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62716818
Application Number:	18102830
Patent Number:	11595753
Patent Number:	10979801

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6313936271

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6313936270

Email: nyoffice@rml-law.com

Correspondent Name: Frank V. DeRosa

**Address Line 1:** 48 South Service Road, Suite 100

Address Line 2: Ryan, Mason & Lewis, LLP
Address Line 4: Melville, NEW YORK 11747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2000-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Nagel
SIGNATURE:	Heather Nagel
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

PATENT REEL: 068688 FRAME: 0708

508778646

source=Monophase Patent Assignment (1) Executed#page1.tiff source=Monophase Patent Assignment (1) Executed#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068688 FRAME: 0709

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS the undersigned, James J. Fallon, ("Assignor"), is the inventor and/or applicant of record for the following patents and patent applications (collectively, "Assigned Patents"):

- (1) U.S. Patent No. 9,980,023, issued on May 22, 2018;
- (2) U.S. Patent No. 10,750,261, issued on August 18, 2020;
- (3) U.S. Patent No. 11,425,477, issued on August 23, 2022;
- (4) PCT Application No. PCT/US2018/045663, filed on August 7, 2018;
- (5) U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/716,818, filed on August 9, 2018;
- (6) U.S. Patent No. 10,979,801, issued on April 13, 2021;
- (7) PCT Application No. PCT/US2019/046002, filed on August 9, 2019;
- (8) European Patent No. EP 19848158.2, international filing date August 9, 2019 (based on PCT Application No.: PCT/US2019/046002);
- (9) U.S. Patent No. 11,595,753, issued on February 28, 2023; and
- (10) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11,425,477, filed on January 30, 2023.

WHEREAS MonoPhase, LLC., a New York Limited Liability Company, having a place of business located at 11 Wampus Close, Armonk, New York 10504 ("Assignee") desires to, and has acquired, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, subject to the terms, conditions, and covenants contained herein and in an Agreement executed by and between the Assignee and the Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby acknowledge the sale, assignment, and transfer by the Assignor to the Assignee, and its lawful successors and assigns, of the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, together with all inventions described therein, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Assigned Patents which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents.

In addition, the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue any and all patents on said inventions or resulting from said applications, to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The Assignor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment document or perfecting title to the Assigned Patents and all related patents and applications, in Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of New York.

Date:

Mo-ch 1 2024

Inventor's Signature

Full name of inventor:

James J. Fallon

Residence:

Armonk, New York

Citizenship:

United States of America

Mailing Address:

11 Wampus Close

Armonk, New York 10504